

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 473 OF 2005

KALPNA VARSHNEY

Peti tioner(s)

VERSUS

YOGESH KUMAR,U.P.

R espondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 07/07/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Kumud Lata Das,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mrs.K. Sarada Devi,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

No order as to the costs.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)
(Vijay Dhawan)

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C.) NO. 473 OF 2005

Kalpna Varshney
. Petitioner ...

Versus

Yogesh Kumar
.. Respondent ..

O R D E R

Heard counsel for the parties.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, this petition is allowed. Suit No.

371/2002 titled "Yogesh Kumar Vs. Kalpna Varshney" under Sections 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955

pending before the Court of Civil Judge (V. Pr.) Hathras, U.P. is directed to be transferred to the Family

Court at Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh.

The Civil Judge, Hathras shall soon on communication of this order transfer the records of

Suit No. 371/2002 titled "Yogesh Kumar Vs. Kalpna Varshney" to the Presiding Officer, Family Court,

Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh.

No order as to the costs.

.....J.

(B.P. SINGH)

.....J.

(ALTAMAS KABIR)

New Delhi,

July 07, 2006